For Prior Estimation Error for Period Ended Twelve Months Prior

to Beqinning of Rate Period Current Evaluation

(1) (2) (3) (4)

ACTUAL ACTUAL

BEGINNING ENDING

RATE BASE RATE BASE

LINE # ITEMS 10/31/2015 10/31/2016

1. PLANT-IN-SERVICE + . 545,297,494 591,159,733

incentive comp disallowances (1,194,475) (1,326,199)

SGR exclusions (7,417,595) (12,352,140)

2. LESS: ACCUM DEPRECIATION + 150,947,988 141,475,128

SGR exclusions (161,811) (365,572)

NET PLANT 385,899,246 436,371,838

LESS:

3. DEFERRED INCOME TAX + 55,661,298 63,393,884

SGR exclusions (426,983) (688,875)

4. 330,664,931 373,666,829

5. ACTUAL AVERAGE PLANT LESS ACCUM DEPREC

& LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAX $ 352,165,880

6. AVG PLANT, A/D & DEF INC TAX PROJECTED

IN THE STABLEIRATE EVALUATION MADE

TWO FILINGS PRIOR TO THE CURRENT FILING 348,277,266

7. RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT TO CURRENT EVALUATION 3,888,614

APPENDIX "A"
Page 3

CALCULATION OF EXPECTED RETURN

MPSC Electronic Copy  2005-UN-503 Filed on 12/05/2017

CASE NO. 2024-00205
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-10

Atmos Energy Corporation - Mississippi Division

Determination Of ExpectedReturn

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

EXPECTED EQUITY RETURN TEST ADJUSTED ADJUSTED

Line ON RATE BASE YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR TY WlO SIR

1. OPERATING REVENUE 215,737,347 (5,681,537) 210,055,811 210,055,811

2. LESS: GAS PURCHASED FOR RESALE 97,946,566 0 97,946,566 97,946,566

3. MARGIN 117,790,781 (5,681,537) 112,109,244 112,109,244

LESS:

4. OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 44,584,927 (3,501,015) 41,083,912 41,083,912

5. RENT OF DIST. PROPERTY 82,205 0 82,205 82,205

6. GENERAL TAXES 18,565,293 (635,523) 17,929,770 17,929,770

7. MISC. INCOME DEDUCTIONS 0 0 0 0

8. DEPRECIATION 16,220,343 4,780 16,225,122 16,225,122

9. AMORT.OFGASINVESTMENT 0 0 0 0

10. AMORT. OF DEBT EXPENSE 281,151 0 281,151 281,151

11.. ALLOW. FOR FUNDS USED DURING CONST (107,710) 0 (107,710) (107,710)

11A AMORT INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT 0 0 0 0

12. TOTAL OPER. REV. DEDUCTIONS 79,626,208 (4,131,759) 75,494,449 75,494,449

13. NETOPERATING INCOME 38,164,573 36,614,795 36,614,795

14. INTEREST ON LONG TERM DEBT 8,970,926 8,970,926

15. INTEREST ON CUSTOMER DEP. 84,203 84,203

16. TOTAL DEBT EXPENSE 9,055,129 9,055,129

17. FUNDS AVAIL. FOR INC. TAX AND EQUITY 27,559,666 27,559,666

18. LESS INCOME TAXES: 9,654,609 9,654,609

18A. PROJECTED AFTER-TAX RETURN ON EQUITY 3,651,798 N/A

FROM SIR

19. ADJ. INCOME AVAILABLE FOR EQUITY 21,556,855 17,905,057

20. RETURN ON EQUITY RATEBASE 9.16% 9.02%

Note:

(A) Adjustments only for "known and measurable changes" as defined in the definitions section.

APPENDIX "A"
Page 5